internal audit reports and reviewing
correspondence with HMRC; and

–– in addressing the risk of fraud through
management override of controls,
testing the appropriateness of journal

entries and other adjustments;
assessing whether the judgements
made in making accounting estimates
are indicative of a potential bias; and
evaluating the business rationale of
any significant transactions that are
unusual or outside the normal course
of business.

We also communicated relevant identified
laws and regulations and potential fraud
risks to all engagement team members
including internal specialists audit teams,
and remained alert to any indications of
fraud or non-compliance with laws and
regulations throughout the audit.

11. EXTENT TO WHICH THE AUDIT WAS CONSIDERED CAPABLE OF
DETECTING IRREGULARITIES, INCLUDING FRAUD CONTINUED

Marks and Spencer Group plc112

© 2019 Friend Studio Ltd    File name: FinancialXStatements_v55    Modification Date: 27 May 2020 5:44 pm

Notes

52 weeks ended 28 March 2020 52 weeks ended 30 March 2019 (Restated)

Results before
adjusting items

£m
Adjusting items

£m
Total

£m

Results before
adjusting items

£m
Adjusting items

£m
Total

£m

Revenue 2, 3 10,181.9 – 10,181.9 10,377.3 – 10,377.3

Share of result in associate
– Ocado Retail Limited 3, 5 2.6 (16.8) (14.2) – – –

Operating profit 2, 3, 5 590.7 (335.9) 254.8 725.6 (427.5) 298.1

Finance income 5, 6 44.0 2.9 46.9 34.8 – 34.8
Finance costs 5, 6 (231.6) (2.9) (234.5) (248.7) – (248.7)

Profit before tax 4, 5 403.1 (335.9) 67.2 511.7 (427.5) 84.2
Income tax expense 7 (83.4) 43.6 (39.8) (106.0) 67.1 (38.9)
Profit for the year 319.7 (292.3) 27.4 405.7 (360.4) 45.3

Attributable to:
Owners of the parent 316.0 (292.3) 23.7 402.1 (360.4) 41.7
Non-controlling interests 3.7 – 3.7 3.6 – 3.6

319.7 (292.3) 27.4 405.7 (360.4) 45.3

Basic earnings per share 8 16.7p 1.3p 23.7p 2.5p
Diluted earnings per share 8 16.7p 1.2p 23.6p 2.4p

Comparative information has been restated for the impact of IFRS 16 (see note 29).

Notes

52 weeks ended
28 March 2020

£m

52 weeks ended
30 March 2019

(Restated)
£m

Profit for the year 27.4 45.3
Other comprehensive income:
Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss
Remeasurements of retirement benefit schemes 11 927.9 (79.9)
Tax (charge)/credit on retirement benefit schemes (196.7) 14.0

731.2 (65.9)
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss
Foreign currency translation differences